credit provisions may be modified to reflect credit amounts proportional to storage 

energy (MWh) or a combination of capacity and energy. 

See Energy Storage Agreement, Section 12. 

Seller 

Termination 

Seller has a no-fault termination right that may be exercised at any time until that date 

which is three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the date that PG&E receives CPUC 

Right Approval of the CAES Agreement. 

Seller 

Reduction 

Right 

Seller may decrease the Project capacity rating by up to 50% before 12/31/2019, 

provided that such reduction shall (a) result in the same proportional changes to the

[...]

Milestones 

There are three (3) critical milestones:  (1)  Buyer’s review of the Site Safety Plan 

prior to finalization of Project Design, (2) the Guaranteed Construction Start Date 

(GCSD), and (3) the EIDD.  

The GCSD may be extended by no more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days.   If 

the GCSD is not achieved after such extension, then the Seller is subject to an Event of 

Default.  

The IDD may be extended to the earlier of (A) three hundred sixty-five (365) days 

after the EIDD and (B) 12/1/2024.  

See Energy Storage Agreement, Section 13. 

Delay Damages If the IDD occurs after the EIDD for any reason other than an Event of Force Majeure  

(and excepting any delay solely due to Buyer’s review of the Site Safety Plan), then